

---

No. 18-1514

United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX MICHAEL AZAR, II, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; AND R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF LABOR,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR ERNEST A. YOUNG AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT URGING REVERSAL**

Ernest A. Young, No. 1185529  
*Counsel for Amicus*

3208 Fox Terrace Dr.  
Apex, NC  
(919) 360-7718

email: [young@law.duke.edu](mailto:young@law.duke.edu)

---

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of Amicus.....	1
Argument .....	2
I. Massachusetts has demonstrated a sufficiently probable concrete injury in fact to its proprietary interests. ....	2
A. The Commonwealth’s injury is not “probabilistic.”.....	2
B. The U.S.’s “self-inflicted” injury argument lacks any merit. ....	7
C. The Massachusetts Access Act demonstrates, rather than undermines, the Commonwealth’s standing in this case. ....	10
D. Arguments about the speculative nature of the Commonwealth’s injury raise questions of ripeness, not standing.....	12
II. Massachusetts has <i>parens patriae</i> standing. ....	13
A. This case implicates Massachusetts’ quasi-sovereign interest in its citizens’ welfare.....	14
B. Massachusetts also has a quasi-sovereign interest in its equal participation in the federal system.....	16
C. <i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> does not bar the Commonwealth’s suit. ....	20
III. Massachusetts has standing to raise its Religious Establishment and Equal Protection claims. ....	24
IV. States have a legitimate role to play in challenging unlawful federal policies because they provide an effective mechanism for vindicating diffuse interests.....	27
Conclusion .....	29
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32 .....	31

### Table of Authorities

#### Cases

*Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner*, 387 U.S. 136 (1967) ..... 12

*Alfred L. Snapp & Sons, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez*, 458 U.S. 592  
 (1982)..... passim

*Allen v. Wright*, 468 U.S. 737 (1984) ..... 3

*Avery v. Heckler*, 584 F. Supp. 312, 316 (D. Mass. 1984)..... 4

*Clafin v. Houseman*, 93 U.S. 130, 136-37 (1876) ..... 24

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*, 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 2, 3

*Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Auth.*, 469 U.S. 528 (1985)  
 ..... 18

*Georgia v. Pennsylvania R. Co.*, 324 U.S. 439 (1945)..... 21

*Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n*, 432 U.S. 333  
 (1977)..... 5

*In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products  
 Liability Litigation*, 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 28

*Maine v. Taylor*, 477 U.S. 131 (1986)..... 9

*Massachusetts v. EPA*, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..... 15, 16, 21, 22

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*, 262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 20, 21, 25, 26

*Massachusetts v. Missouri*, 308 U.S. 1 (1939) ..... 8

*Mississippi v. Louisiana*, 506 U.S. 73 (1992)..... 8

*Mondou v. New York, N.H. & H.R. Co.*, 223 U.S. 1 (1912)..... 24

*Pennsylvania v. New Jersey*, 426 U.S. 660 (1976) (per curiam)..... 7, 8

*Sierra Club v. Morton*, 405 U.S. 727, (1972)..... 16

*Tafflin v. Levitt*, 493 U.S. 455 (1990)..... 24

*Testa v. Katt*, 330 U.S. 386 (1947) ..... 23, 24

*U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton*, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) ..... 23

*United States v. SCRAP*, 412 U.S. 669 (1972) ..... 5

*United States v. Texas*, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), *aff'd by an equally divided court*, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) ..... 6, 17

**Other Authorities**

Bradford Mank, *Should States Have Greater Standing Rights than Ordinary Citizens?: Massachusetts v. EPA’s New Standing Test for States*, 49 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1701 (2008) ..... 28

Chuck Lindell, *Texas Attorney General Greg Abbott opposes federal government on many fronts*, Austin American-Statesman, Aug. 7, 2010, <http://www.statesman.com/news/texaspolitics/texas-attorney-general-greg-abbott-opposes-federal-government-847623.html?printArticle=y> ..... 29

Comment, *State Standing to Challenge Federal Administrative Action: A Re-Examination of the Parens Patriae Doctrine*, 125 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1069 (1977)..... 19

Federalist No. 28, at 181 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) ..... 23

Herbert Wechsler, *The Political Safeguards of Federalism: The Role of the States in the Composition and Selection of the National Government*, 54 Colum. L. Rev. 543 (1954)..... 18

Margaret H. Lemos & Ernest A. Young, *State Public Law Litigation in an Age of Polarization*, 97 Tex. L. Rev. \_\_ (forthcoming Nov. 2018) ..... 27, 28

Morton Grodzins, *The American Federal System*, in *A Nation of States: Essays on the American Federal System* (Robert A. Goldwin, ed., 1961) ..... 17

Philip J. Weiser, *Towards a Constitutional Architecture for Cooperative Federalism*, 79 N.C. L. Rev. 663 (2001) ..... 17

Richard D. Freer & Edward H. Cooper, 13B Federal Practice & Procedure § 3531.11.1 (3d ed.), Westlaw (database updated April 2015) ..... 9

Stuart Minor Benjamin & Ernest A. Young, *Tennis with the Net Down: Administrative Federalism without Congress*, 57 Duke L.J. 2111 (2008)..... 18
